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August 1, 2001

Robert A. Martinez, Board Director

Pico Water District

9573 See Drive

Pico Rivera, CA 90660 

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. I-01-171

Dear Mr. Martinez:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, but instead seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS

1. Can you hold two public positions at the same time?

2. Does a conflict of interest arise if you become a member of the school board while you are a member of the board of directors for the Pico Water District?

3. Do the conflict-of-interest rules of the Act apply to school districts?

CONCLUSIONS

1. There is nothing in the Act that would prohibit you from holding two public positions concurrently, although other laws may restrict the ability of public officials to hold two different public offices simultaneously if the offices are determined to be "incompatible offices."

2. A disqualifying conflict of interest only arises under the Act when a public official at the state or local governmental level makes, participates in making or attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her economic interests.

3. Yes. The disqualification rules of the Act apply to all public officials in the state.

FACTS


You are requesting legal advice about an election in which you are interested in running.  As a public official, you are presently a member of the board of directors for the Pico Water District.  This is a special water district governed by Los Angeles County, located in the City of Pico Rivera.  


You may soon consider announcing your candidacy for one of the three upcoming seats on the El Rancho Unified School Board race scheduled for November 2001.  

ANALYSIS

The Act, which applies to any public official in the state, does not prohibit a public official from holding multiple public positions, either within a single agency or in different agencies.  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act (Section 87100 et seq.) only prohibit a public official from participating in a decision that will have a financial effect on his or her economic interests.  I have attached a fact sheet entitled, “Holding Two Positions” for your information.

However, please note that our advice is limited to the Political Reform Act. Other laws do restrict the ability of public officials to hold two different public offices simultaneously if the offices are determined to be "incompatible offices." It would be advisable to contact the Attorney General's Office with respect to the doctrine of "incompatible offices" and other provisions of law that might apply to your facts.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin Hall


Legal Intern, Legal Division

KH:jg

Enclosures
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 


18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�   Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or 


formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





